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Plaintiffs, citizen-taxpayers of the State of New York who either have gambling disorders
or are relatives of individuals who have such disorders, have brought the within action requesting
a declaratory judgment that Chapter 237 of the Laws of 2016 of the State of New York, which-
authorizes interactive fantasy sports contests with monetary prizes (heyeinaﬁer “TFS™), s

unconstitutional as in violation of the anti-gambling provision at Article 1, §9 of the state

constitution. Plaintiffs further request a permanent injunction enjoining the State and its agencies
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and officials from implementing such chapter. By Dec1s1on and Order of August 31,2017, the Court

deniied the defendants motion to dismiss the complaint. Subsequently, the parties agreed to waiver

of discovery and a timetable for submission of motions for summary judgment. The parties have

now fully submitted upon both the motion of plaintiffs and the cross-motion of the d%fendants. |
Alticle 1, Section 9 of the State Constitution provides, in pertinent part:

I ... except as hereinafter provided, no lottery or the sale of lottery tickets,
pool-selling, book-making, or any other kind of gambling, except lotteries operated
by the state and the sale of loftery tickets in connection therewith as may be
authorized and prescribed by the legislature, the net proceeds of which shall be
applied exclusively to or in aid or support of education in this state as the legislature
may prescribe, except pari-mutuel betting on horse races as may be prescribed by the
legislature and from which the state shall derive a reasonable revenue for the support
of government, and except casino gambling at no more than seven facilities as
authorized and prescribed by the legislature shall hereafier be authorized or allowed
within this state; and the legislature shall pass appropriate laws to prevent offenses
against a.ny of the provisions of this section.

Chapter 23'7 states certain Legislative findings:

1. The legislature hereby finds and declares that: {a) Interactive fantasy sports are
not games of chance because they consist of fantasy or simulation sports games or
contests in which the fantasy or simulation sports teams are selected based upon the
skill and knowledge of the participants and not based on the current member ship of
an actual team that is a member of an amateur or professional sports organization;
(b) Interactive fantasy sports contests are not wagers on future contingent events not
under the contestants® control or influence because contestants have control over
which players they choose and the outcome of each contest is not dependent upon the
performance of any one player or any one actual team, The dutcome of any fantasy
sports contest does not correspond to the outcome of any one sporting event. Instead,
the outcome depends on how the performances of participants® fantasy roster choices
compare to the performance of others’ roster choices,

2, Based on the findings in subdivision one of this section, the legislature declares
that interactive fantasy sports do not constitute gambhng m New York state as
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defined in article two hundred twenty-five of the penal law. (RPMWBL §1400)",

In other pertinent part, Ch'aptei' 237 affirmatively states that “[{|nteractive fantasy sports
contests registered and conducted pursuant to the provisions of this chapter are hereby authorized.”
(RPMWBL. §1411).

Stipulated Facts

Upon the within submissions, the parties have stipulated and agreed to the following
enumerated facts:

(1) Online interactive fantasy sports providers offer their subscribers season-long,
weekly, and daily online interactive fantasy Sports contests.

(2)  Participants in such contests select fantasy teams of real-world athlétes and compete
against other contestants based on a scoring system that awards points based on the individual
athlete’s performances in actual sporting cveﬁts that are held after contests are closed and no motre
participants may enter the contest.‘ Participants in fantasy sports contests may usé, among other
things, their sports knowledge and statistical expertise to determine how athletes individually, and‘
their fantasy teams overall, are likely to pefform in such sporting events, Participants cannot control

how the athletes on their fantasy sports teams will perform in such sporting events.

(3)  The winnings paid to successful online interactive fantésy sporis contestants come

' Penal Law §225 (2) defines “Gambling” as follows: “A petson engages in gambling

. when he stakes or risks something of value upon the outcome of a contest of chance or a future
“contingent event not under his control or influence, upon an agreement or understanding that he

will receive something of value in the event of a certain outcome”, A “Contest of Chance” is
defined at Penal Law §225.00(1): “... any contest, game, gaming scheme or gaming device in -
which the outcome depends in a material degree upon an element of chance, notwithstanding that
skill of the contestants may also be a factor therein.”

3.
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from the entry fees paid by all contestants. The online interactive fantasy éports providers derive
their revenue by retainil.lg a portion of such entry fees.
| ) On August 3, 2016, Governor Cuomo signed into law Chapter 237 of the Laws of
2016, which amends the Racing, Pari-Mutuel Wagering and Br;eding Law l(-hereinafter,
“RPMWBI.”) by adding a new Article 14.

(5) Chapter 237 of the Laws 0f 2016 authorizes interactive fantasy sports contests that
are registered and conducted pursuant to the lgw (RPWBL §1411) and prohibits unregistered
interactive fantasy‘sports contests (RPMWBL §1412).

(6) | Chapter 237 of the Laws of 2016 defines an “interactive fantasy spoﬁs contest” as
“a game of skill wherein one or more contestants compete against' each other by using their-
knowledge and understanding of athletic events and athletes to selecf and manage rosters of
simulated players whose performance directly corresponds with the actual performance of human

-competitors on sports teams and in sports events.” (RPMWBL §1401(8)).

(7) Chapter 237 of the Lawé of 2016 provides for the registration of interactive fan{asy
sports providers (RPMWBL §1402), required Saféguards and minimum stau(iérds as a condition of
such registration (RPMWBL §1404), annual reporting by registered interactive fantasy sports
providers (RPMWBL §1406), taxatioﬁ of registered interactive fantasy spotts providers (RPMWBL
§1407), and the assessmept of regulatory costs upon registered interactive fantasy sports providers
(RPMWBL §1408). | | |

(8) " Thetotal tax revenue that the State of New York received in 2016 from the operation

of interactive fantasy sports conducted pursuant to Chapter 237 of the Laws of 2016 was

4
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$2,338,607.00.

(9)  To become registered, the interactive fantasy sports provider must implement
rﬁeasures that “ensure all winning outcomes reflect the relative knowledge and skill of the authorized
piayers and shall be determined predominantly by accumnulated statistical results of the performance
of individuals in sports events,” (RPMWBL§1404(1)(0)).

(10)  Chapter 237 of the Laws o.f 2016 requires registered interactive fantasy sports
providers to design games requiring the identification of highly experi;ance-d players and limiting the -

| number of entries a contestant may submit for any single contest. (RPMWBL §1404(1)(g) and (2)).

(1) Chapter 237 of the Laws of 2016 requires registered interactive fantasy sports
providers to enable contestants to “self—exclude# themselves from contests and provide inforrlnation
regarding assistance for compulsive players. (RPMWBL §1404(1)(d) and (m))'.

Plaintiffs’ Contentions

Plaintiffs argue that the plain meaning of the term “gambdling” in the Constitution includes
IFS and that the existence of amateﬁal degree of skill in TFS competiﬁon does not exclude IFS from
the definition of gambling, as such competitions indisputably contemplate a material degree of
chance, Plaintiffs reférénce the IFS scoring system, wherein points ar.e awarded based upon
contingent future events (performances of the selected “fantasy” players),

Plaintiffs assert that the legislative mandate in the constitutional provision is solelﬁ to pass
laws to prevent gambling offenses and not to carve out exceptions to thé provision, Plaintiffs argue
that if the Legislature had the right to arbitrarily define gambling [via statute], the Constitutibnai
prohibition would be a nullity. Plaintiffs assert that all prior exceptions to such prohibition,

5.
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including for pari-mutuel wagering on horse racing, certain lotteries and casinos, have been |
authorized solely by constitutional amendment.

Plaintiffs point to anti-gambling laws, sbeciﬁcaily now-superceded Penal Law §351 passed
shortly after the 1894 ameﬁdment exﬁemding the scope of the constitutional prohibitiog, which
specifically criminalized bets, wagers and pools on the resﬁlts of contests of skill, speed, powér or’
endurance; as’ evidence of the use and meaning of the word “gambling” in the constitutional
provision. Plaintiffs argue that such an contempoeraneous interpretation by the Legislature of a
. Constitutional provision is entitled to great deference, citing 1;6, inter alia, New York Public Interest
Research Group v. Steingut, 40 NY2d 250, 258 (1976) (hereinafter Steinguf). Plaintiffs argue that
tl1e_ Legislature cannot now, by legislation, define “gambling” to the contrary of its common and
ordinary _méaning.

.Pl'a:intiffs also argue that Chapter 237 of the Laws of 2016, by its terms, appears to accept
that IFS is gambling, as it requires operatots to both enable contestants to éxclude themselves from
-conte'sts and to prominently list information on their websites concerning assistance for compulsive
play. Plaintiffs note that § 225.00 of the Penal Law defines, for criminal prosecution purposes, a
“cotest of chance” as one that depends, to a “material degree”, upon an “element of chance”, and
defines “gambling” as occurting when a petson “stakes or risks something of value upon the
outcome of a contest of chance or a future conﬁnéent event nof under his control or influence...”.
Piaintifts enumerate multiple well-known historical amateur and professional sporting results to
demonstrate the impossibility, IFS player skill notwithstanding, of | any conclusively correct

prediction of such results,
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Plaintiffs. cite to cases intmfpfeting Article X1, §1 of the Constiftution, -inclu-ding Board of
Education, Levittown Union Free School Dz’stricfv. Nyquist, 5TNY2d 27 (1982) and Campaign for
Fiscal Equity v. State of New York, 86 NSIEZd 307 (1995) for the proposition that, While the -
Legislature is entitled to deference in carrying out a cosstitutional mande;te, the Courts must first
define the meaning of that mandate. |

Plaintiffs also cite to a prior Opinion of the Attorney General: “[t]o summarize, we find that
sports bétting is not permissible under Article 1, §9 of the New York Staté Constitution. The
spec;iﬁc Constituﬁonal bans against bookmaking and pool-selling, as well as égeneral ban against
‘any other form of gambling’ not expressly authorized by the Constitution would operate to
invalidate a statute establishing a sports-betting program.” (1984 NY Op. Att’y Gen. 1 , 41,1984 NY
AG LEXIS 94). Plaintiffs also proffer the position taken by the Attorney General in a Memorandum
of I;ﬁw in cases filed against IFS providers DraftKings, Inc. and FanDuel, Irc. in 2015; “[tJhe Key
Factor establishiﬁg a game of skill ié not tﬁe presence of skill, but the absence of a material element

~of chance. Here, chance plays as much of a role (if not more) than it does in games like poker and
blackjack. A few good players in a poker tournament may rise to the top based on thcir skill, but the
game is still gambling. So is DFS.” (Plaintiffs’ Memorandum of Law in Support of Motioﬁ fc;r
Summary Judgment, pg. 12). | |

Plaintiffs further argue that, should the Court apply a presmﬁption of constitutionality in this
review of the duly-cnacted statute, the presumption has been rebutted as Chapter 237, inter alia,
makes daily fantasy sports legal only ‘when the operator is registered in accordance with the
provisions of RPMWBL, §1402, Plainﬁffs-argue' that, as the same activity as that allowed under

-
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Chapter 237 would be illegal if the participant were not registered, and as the activity would, by
definition, involve the same level of skili and chance as legal IFS, which would be d1st1ngulshed
solely by its compliance with other prOVISlons of Chapter 237, the premise that one actwﬁy is
gambling while the same is not due to falctors not related to the definition of gambling renders such
distinction, and Chapter 237, irrational.?
Deféndants’ contentions
Defendants assert that Chaptér 237 carried out the Legislature’s constiti.lti.onal mandate to.
devise appropriate gambling laws (Defendant’s Memoranduin of Law in Opposition to Plaintiff’s
Motion for Summary Judgment, p. 2), érguing that such mandate necessarily authorizes the
Legislature to define what is not gambling. Defendants assett that the Constitution does not require
 a particular statutory d;:ﬁnition of gambling and that there is sufficient basis in the record to ﬁnci timi
the Legislatu,;fe made érational poIicy choice iill determiniﬁg that IFS is not gambling,®
Defendants set forth in detail the record before the Legislature at the time of the discussion

of Chapter 237, and argue that such record demonstrates that “plaintiffs cannot prove beyond a

reasonable doubt that there is no rational basis for this legislative policy choice” (Memorandum of

* Plaintiffs finally arguc that the Legislative Record evidence submitted by the defendants
in support of their position that the finding that IFS is not “gambling™ is insufficient to constitute
. ‘arational basis for such finding. Plaintiffs argue that significant portions of such evidence were
generated by interested parties, those bemg the organizations (or their hirees) directly 1mpacted
by the proposed legislation,

* Defendants cite, at page 5 of their reply brief, to certain statutory provisions regarding
hotse racing for the proposition that the Legislature can make a rational determination that horse
handicapping contests do not constitute gambling, though they cite to no case law applying the
within constitutional provision to such statutes.

8-
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Law, p. 2). In sum, while not denying that IFS contests can:y amaterial degree of chance, defendants
argue that siich showing is insufficient, in light of the evidence of skill in TFS demonstrated 0 the
Legislature, to OVercor.ne the preéumption that the statute declaring such contests games of skill and
accordingly not gambling was constitutional. In support of such argument, defendants note certain
submissions to the Legislature of (i) statistics demonstrating the results of the activities of F anduel,
Inc, and Draﬁidngs, Inc., two of the largest on-line interactive fantasy sports providelzrs“, showing,
inter alia, that actual users are likely to defeat computer-generated randomly selected teams and (ii)
studies showing that there is a high winning percentage of the most successful IFS participants.
Defendants cite to case ldw which fhey argue demonstrates that, when an activity could
reasonably be considered to be gambling or not, thete is latitude for the Legislature to declare
whethpr such activity should be préhibited (see People ex rel Ellison v Lavin, 179 NY 164, 170 -
171 [1904] [hereinafter Ellison])’. They argue that, given the disparity between legal definitions
of the word “gambling” (referencing statutory analysié)‘, that where, as here, the activity within does
not constimté pure chance, such as roulette, the Legislature may rationally determine that the activity
does not constitte gambling as us;ed in the Constitutional prohibition. The defendants concede
solely that a game of “pure chance” is prohibited by the Constitutional ﬁrovision, Defendants cite

to alleged Court interpretation _of the Penal law prior to 1965 (a period of approximately 70 years

. * Fanduel, Inc. and Draftkings, Inc. offer their subseribers weekly and daily online fantasy
- sports formats (see Defendants® Memo of Law in Oppositiots, pgs 4-5).

* Defendants cite further to the exercise of the Legislature’s latitude inherent in the
choices made at Penal Law Art. 225 and Racing Law § 906.

9-
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from the enactment of the constitutional provision) wherein they argue that gambling referred only
o activities where chance, not skill, was the “dominating element™ (see Id).

Defendants cite {o cases demonstrating deference in the interpretation of the Article 1, §9
(see, Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce v Pataki, 293 AD2d 26‘. [3d Dept 2002], gffirmed in
partand modfﬁéa’ in part, 100 NY2a 801 [2003], Daltonv Pataki, 11 AD3d 62, 65 [3d Dept 20041,
affirmed in part and modified in part, 5 NY3d 243 {2005] [hcfeinafter Dalton]). Defendants further
cite to Pe oplé ex rel Sturgis v Fallon, 1532 NY 17 (1897) (herein;after Sturgls) for the proposition that
a highly deferential standard of ¥evicw had been applied to a constitutional challenge to the
sufficiency of a statute creating criminal penalties for horse racing, Defendants also assert that the
Couﬁ should disregard the earlier statements of the Attorney General with regard to IFS constituting
gambling as such statements were made prior to the Legislative-deteminations herein. Further,
defendants (I:ite to the determinations of a number of other state legislatures that TFS does not
constitute gambiing, though neither party has identified a case in which a Court has directliy
addréssed the issue of whether IFS constitutes gambling for ﬁurposes of the New York (or any other
state’s) constitution, |
Summary Judgment Standard

To obtain summary judgment, a movant must establish his or her position “*sufficiently to
warrant the court as a matter of law in directing judgment™ in his or her favor (Friends of Fur
Ai?iﬁals, Inc. v Associated Fur Mfrs., Inc., 46 NY2d 1065, 1067 [1979], quoting CPLR §3212 [b]).
The proponent of a summary judgment motion must make a prima facie showiﬁg of entitlement to
judgment as a matter of law, fendeﬁng sufficient evidence to eliminate any genuine material issues

-10-
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of fact from the case (see Alvarez v Prospect Hosp., 68 NY2d 320, 324 [1 986]). The failure to make
sucha showing mandales denial of the motion, regardless of the sufficiency of the opposing papers
(see Winegradv New York Univ, Med, Ctr., 64 NY2d 851, 853 [1985]). Once that showing is made,
the burden shifts to the‘party opposing the motion for spmmarj/ judgment to come foﬁal‘d with
evidentiary proé)f in admissible form to establish the existence of material issues of fact which
require a trial {(see Zuckerman v City of New York, 49 NY2d 557, 562 [1980]),
Discussion

“Legislative enactments enj oy a’'strong presumption of constitutionality [and} parties
challengmg a duly enacted statute face the initial burden of demonstrating the statute's 1nva11d11y
beyond a 1easonable doubt, Moreover, courts must avoid, if possible, mterpretmg a presumptlvely‘
valid statute in a way that will needlessly rendet it unconstitutional” (Overstock.com, Inc. v, New
York State Dept. of Taxation & Fin,, 20 NY3d 586, 624 {2013], citing LaValle v Hayden, 98 NY2d
15 3, 16i [2002]; see also, ‘Da!ton, ‘5 NY3d 243, 255 [2005]. “A party mounting a faciél
constitutional challenge bears the substantial burden of demonstraﬁng thatinany degree and in every
conceivable application, the law suffers wholesale céns‘citutional impairment, in (:)ther Words, the
challenger nust estalﬂish that no set of circumstances exists under which the Act would be valid”
(Moran Towing Corp. v. Urbach, 99 NYZd_ 443, 448 (2003)) (intetnal citations and quotations -
01nitte<i). It is axiomatic, however, that “...l it is the province of the Judicial branch to define, and
safeguard, rights provided by the New York State Constitution, and order redress for violation of

them...” (Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v, Stafe of New York, 100 NY2d 893, 925 [2005)).

-11-
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Based upon the stipulated facts and submissions before the Court, [FS invo lves, to amaterial

degree, an elerﬁent of chance, as the parﬁcipants win ot lose Based oﬁ the actual statistical
performance of groups of selected athletes in future eventé not under the contestants [players] control
or influence. “Tt may be said that an event presents the elemeﬁt of chance so far as after the exercise
of research, investigation, skill and judgment we are unable o fores;ae its occutrence or
ngn-occurfencc or the forms and conditions of its occurrence” (Ellison, suprd ét 169). In People ex
~ rel Lawrence v Fallon, 4 ADB2, 84-85 [1* Dept 1896], aff’d, 152 NY 12 [1897], the-First
Department stated as follows:

There certainly is a wide distinction between the wager of money upon the result of
any game and the purchase of shares in a lottery. To a certain extent it may be said
that what is called chance enters into the result of any game, even the game of chess,
and that nothing which is the result of a contest or competition is decided without
some other element entering into it than the mere skill of the persons who take part
in the contest. Everybody recognizes that in a baseball game or a game of football,
or in running or walking matches, the result depends not alone upon the skill and
strength and agility of the competitors, but upon numerous incidents which may or
may not occur and whose occurrence depends upon something which nobody can
predict and which so far as human knowledge is concerned have no reason for
existing, This is a chance pure and simple, but vet the result of those games cannot
in any just sense be said to be a lottery, The distinetion we apprehend to be that in a
lottery no other element is intended to enter into the distribution than pure chance,
while in the result of other contests which are forbidden under the act against betting
or gaming other elements enter, and the element of chance, although necessarily
taken into consideration, may be, and is, eliminated to a very considerable extent by
the skill, careful preparation and foresight of the competitors,

To the extent that the legislative findings stated at RPMWBL §1400(1)(a) and (b), which
serve as the basis for the séatutory determination tha‘t IFS does not constitute gambliﬁg as.deﬁned
in Penal Law §225.00, can be read as‘inconsistent with the proposition that IFS involves a material
degree of chance, the stipulated facts and the language of theste_itute (RPMWBL §1401(8)) applied

- -12-
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in light of the standard referenced above are sufficient to overcome any presumption or deference
to be accorded such logislative finding. Neither the finding that IFS are not games of chance or the
ﬁndilllg that TFS does not constitute wagers on future contingent events addresses the fact that points
are scored (and cash picces won or entry fees lost) based upon performances of selected athletes in
events held after “contgsts are closed”. No research, investigation, skill or judgment of the IFS

participant can effect such future athletic performances.

In IFS, the scoring of the participants is directly related to the performance of their selected

players® as compared to the performance of the selécted players of other participants. IFS
participants have no control whatsoever of the performance of the selected players, though the
~ experience, research and related skill invoived in selecting an IFS team can sharply impact an [FS

" participant’s chances of prevailing. IFS only allows participants to score points based on the

performance of individual players, which occur after the patticipant have selected their team, that

is, in future events. As such, the {irst legislative finding proffered, that is, the rationale for why “IFS
is not a game of chance”, does not lead to the bonclusion th_ét there is not, to a inaterial degree, an
element of chance to IFS competition.

By the samé token, the rationale for the secand conclusion also does not providé a logical

basis for the conclusion. The findings state that “IFS are not wagers on future events not under the

% The parties have not pfesented to the Court specific evidence with regard to the
“scoring” of IFS competitions involving football players. Though the ability to create a system to
award points based on individual offensive performances (e.g., yards gained, touchdowns scored,

~completed passes) is apparent, the ability to create such a system based on individual defensive
performances, rather than team effort, is significantly less so.

- SR
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contestants control or influence”, and then references the facts that IFS relies upon agglqmerated
pérformances of individuals in team events rather tﬁan individual or team performances. .Such
rationale does not support the broad statement; the fact that IFS is scoréd based on agglomerated
individual performances in future events not uncier' the contestants’ control or inﬂuéng:e does not
negate the fact that the wagers are placed on performances in future events ﬁot under the contestants’
conirol or influence.

| Based upon the submission_s of fhe defense however, includihg the legislative findings aqd
the (legislatively received) staﬁstical analysis of Draftkings, Inc, and Fanduel, Tnc. results
demonstrating the likelihood of success of a small peréentage of players as well as the performance
of players againslt randomized computer models, it is equaily clear that there is a significant element
of skill in IFS competition, In light of the deference to be accorded the Legislature in the exercise
of its responsibilities, the Court will, for purposes of the within discussion, accept the proposition
that tﬁe chance versus sfcﬂi assessment of IFS wei ghs on the skill side; that_ is, that IF'S participation
and success is predominated by skili rather than chance (see RPMWBL. §1400 (1)(a)).
Legislative Authority

The constitutional provisiop, as relevant herein, contains two clauses: first, a proscription on

the authorization or allowance of any gambling within the State, ‘and second, a mandate that the
Legis]ature pass appropriate laws \éo prevent such offenses. The latter clause “...was not intended
to bé self-executing..as it expressly delegates to the legislature the authority, an& requires it to enact
such Iﬁws as it shallr deem appropriate to carry it into execptidn.” (Sturgis, supra at 11). Such
prﬁvision mandates that the Legislature, in the exercise its diScfeﬁon’, pass laws to prevent offenses

-14-
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to the provision, Such grant of authority is explicit and cannot be challenged iﬁ the context of the
constitutional sufﬁpiency of scope of an anti-gambling statute. Tn Sturgis the Court held that “[i]t
is not within fhe province of this court to declare that section seventeen is in contravention of the
Constitution, for the reason that it does not deem the provision adopted appropriate or sufficient to
prevent such offenses.” (/4. at 10), The defense argues that the second clause effectively grants the
Legislature authority to statutorily define the term “gambling” in the negative,

Despite such mandate, the plain language of the first referenced clause of the constitutional
provision does not require absolute deference to the statute, as the mandate does not give the
Legislatufe unlimited authorit.y to define what is “not” gambling for purposes of such provision,
Such interpretation would render the constimtionai prohibiﬁons on “...authoriz[ing] or allow[ing]...”
“,..pool-selling, bookmaking or any other kind of gambling” meaningless, as the entire field would
then be effectively governed by statute, rather than the constitutional provision (see Dalion, 11
AD3d 62, 90 [3d Dept 20047, affirmed in part and modified in part, Dalton, 5 NY3d 243, 264
[2005])7. As set forth above, the Defendants to some degree accept this point, admitting that a

statute authorizing an activity governed purely by chance (e.g. roulette) would be unconstitutional,

" The Appellate Division in Dalfon discussed the application of the lottery exception
amendmient to the constitutional ban on gambling in the context of a very general definition of
lotteries advanced by defendants which was consistent with all gambling. There the Coutt held
that “[sfuch a broad interpretation would expand the constitutional exception permitting state-run
lotteries to such an extent that it would swaliow the general constitutional ban on gambling”
(Dalton, 11 AD3d 62, 90, affirmed in part and modified in part, Dalton, 5 NY3d 243, 264
[20051; see also, 1984 Op. Atty. Gen, suprg at 41 which provides that “fi]n addition, such
arguments proceed from faulty premises in that they.,.seek to equate what is forbidden to
criminals with what is allowed to the State,”).

-15-
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* Plaintiffs argue that .]FS is gambling, and it is axiomatic that the Legislature cannot pass a
law that violates a constitutional proscription. The constitutionality of the enactment authorizing and
regulating IFS turns upon the scope of the prohibition as used in tﬁe Constitution, and whether
plaintiffs have demonstrated beyond a reasonable doubt, in the context of the presumption of
constitutionality, that IFS, a game determined by a dominant degree of skill and a material degree
of chance, fits the constitutional definitions of the prohibited activities. The Court finds that
plaintiffs have made such demonstration, |

“Words of ordinary import receive their understood meaning, technical terms are construed
in their special sense. bEspecially is the plain import of the language to be given its effect in the
* construction of constitutional provisions, for the words are deemed to have been used most solemnly
and deliberately; and where the intent of the constitutional provision is manifest from the words used
and leads to né absurd conclusion, there is no occasion for igterpretatioﬁ, and the meaning ‘Which the
wqrds import should be accepted .Vlzith(jut conjecture” (McKinney’s Cons. Laws of New York,
Statutes, §94 [internal citations omittéd]). “When language of 2 constitutional provision is plain
and unambiguous, full effect should be given fo the intention of the framers... as indicated by the
language employed. and approved by fhé People” (Matter of King v Cuomo, 81 NY2d 247, 253
[1993] [citations omitted]). . o

In determining the import of the phrase “.,.pool-selling, book-making, ot any other kind of
- gambling...”, the Court finds that such phrase incofporates sports gambling, and such gambling is
generally precluded by such constitutional prohibition. Such finding comports wi_th Formal Opinion
No. 84-F1 of the Office of the New York State Aftorney General, which legally and historically

-16-
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analyzed the constitﬁtional prohibition under circumstances not dissimilar to those herein; that is,
in assessing proposed legislation which would affirmatively create, and authorize the State Division
of the Lottery to conduct, a game in which parlay bets would be placed on the outéome of pro sports
events (see 1984 NY Op. Att'y Gel_l. D). Aftér discussing the 1894 Amendment to the then-existing
cdnstitutional provision (which previcusly banned solely lotteries) to add prohibitiqﬁs upon “pool-
selliﬁg, book-making or any other kind of gambling...”, such opinion specifically referenced the
amendment to the constitutional provision thus: “this distinet statutory ban on sports wagering
- [referencing the 1877 Penal Code] was elevated to the constitutional level in 1894 an.d has remained
by explicit language in the Constitution until today” (/d at 11). In light of the legal and
cénstitutionai hiséory cited by the Atforney General inthe 1.984 opinion, particutarly Reilly v Gray,
77 Hun. 202 (1894), it is clear that fhe added languagé regarding “poolselling, bookmaking and any
other kind of gambling” generally enéompassed sports gambling, |

Further, the virtually qonterﬁporaneous enactment of then-Penal Law §351, creating criminal
penalties for, infer alia, sports gambling, compels the, conclusion thalt sports gambling cannot be‘
authorized absent a constitutional amendment, as the contemporaneous interpretation of a
constitutional provision by the Legislature is to be accorded great deference, and *...may be supposed
to result from the same ﬁéws of policy, and modes of teasoning which prevailed among the framers
of the iﬁstrument propaunded.” (S'reinguz‘, supra at 258 [1976] [internal quotations and citations
~ omitted]), This seems particularly applicable where, as both herc and in Steingur, the
contemporaneous Legislature was exercising the authority granted by the constitutional provision.

In Sturgis, the Court referenced (now superceded) Penal Law §351 which clearly
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encompassed sports gambling and provided that “...any person who tecords or registers bets or
wagers, or sells pools upon the result of any trial or coﬁtest of skill speed or power of endurance, of
man or beast... or upon the result of any lot, chance, casualty, unknown or contingent event
whatsoever...is guilty of a rfelony..."’ stating that “[t]his examination of the statute &isclosas that the
legislature has passed léws, the obvious purpose of which is to prevent the offenses mentioned in
séction nine of article one of the cql1stitut'10n” (Sturgis, supra at 7).

Having concluded that the prohibition g'enerally bans the authotization of sports gambling,
the Couﬁ next turhs to the position of the plaintiffs that the prohibition does not apply to aAlaw '
authorizing a practice which includes any degree of skill. As stated above, in assessing such issue,
the Court wiﬂ presume the aocurécy of'the [Court-interpreted] legislative conclusion that success in
IFS is predominantly determined by the skill of the participant. |

Initially, the Court cannot agree with the citations of the defendanfs to Ellison, 17T9NY 164
(1904), for the proposition that it has been held that the constitutional prohibition does not apply to
alaw authorizing a practice where the outcome is dependent upon a degree of skill (seé Defendants’
MOL in Support of Cross-Motion of Summary J udgment,‘ pg. 13, . 8; Defendants’ MOL in Reﬁly,
p.j). The discussion in Ellison was addressed to then-Penal Lav& §327,’ and does not address the
meaning of the constitutional provisic;ll. Moreover, as discussed bélow, the statute reviewéa by the |
Court of Appeals in Ellison was not the sports gambling statute enacted immediately after the
constitutional amendment, but the lottery statute,

The discussion in El lison was with regard to the element of chance in then Penal Law §§323
and 327 creating péﬁaities for operation of a lottery, and accordingly focused upon whether the
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allegedly illegal conduct, which created a system nbt governed exclusively by chance, fit such
definition. There, the Court found that a contest for the guessing of the number of cigars sold
violated the an‘ti~lottery statutes, though involving elements of both chance and judgment, because
chance was the dorﬁinant élemcnt. The Court did not opine on whether such conduct fit the

' constitutional definition of the separate constitutional terms “poél—selling, book-making or aﬁy other

gambling”’. Such determination on what constituted a Iottery for purposes of the Penal Law, in the

~ opinion of the Court, carries no precedential value hergin.

Separate from Ellison, the Court cannot agree with the defendants’ contention that only
legislative authorization of games constituting pure chance (e.g., lotteries or réulette) is barred by
the prphib:ition. Itis clear thaf the drafters of the 1894 proh:ﬂaition intended to bar éontests'based on
future contingent events, Former Penal Law § 351, in addition to enacting criminal benalﬁes specitic
to “... the M of any trial or contest of skill; speed or power of endurance...”, also encompassed

“...the result of any lot, chance, casualty, unknown or contingent event whatsoever” (emphasis

added) (Sturgis, supra at 7-8). The caution in Steingut, supra, that special consideration be given to
relatively contemporancous acts of the Législature in constitutional iﬂterpretation leads to the
conclusion that the actions further described in Penal Law § 351 were within the contemplation of
the drafters of the constitutional prbhibition. |

Further evidence that the prohibition is meant to be read more broadly than the interpretation

urged by the defendants is found in the plain language of the prohibition. Initially, the provision bans

laws authorizing lotteries, which, as discussed in El/ison in detail at both the Appellate Division and
Court of Appeals decisions, were arguablyl seen at the time as games of pure chance (see Ellison,
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179NY 164 [1904] rev'g, 93 AD 292 [1* Dent 1904]), If the intent of the Article 1, §9 drafters were
to simply bar “pure chance” gambling, they couid have done so, instead of going on, via the
ameﬁdment of 1894, to bar pool-selling, book-making and other gambling.

Additionally, the provision does not simply bar the authorization of gambling, it bars the

authorization of “...lottery or the sale of Tottery tickets, pool—selliﬁg, book-making, or any other kind

of gambling” (emphasis added). Applying the rule of construction that words used in constitutional
provisions should be given their ordinary meaning and not be deemed superfluous, the “any other
kind” proscription calls for an expansive, not a limited, interpretation of the term “gambling”. This
is parficularly so where the pi'ecéding language enumerates differing desc'i'iptions of gambling
activities, ihcluding bookmaking, which is defined in our current Penai Law at §225,00 (9) as
I“...advanc_ing gambling activity b)} unlawfully accepting bets from members of the public as a”
business, rather thanin a casual or personal fashion, upon the outcomes of future contingent events”.

A The commentaries to such statute note that it codified “...the views set forth by the Court of
Appeals” defining bookmaking prior to the imposition of the statutory definition (Donnino, Practice
Commentaries, McKinney’s Coné Laws of NY, Book 39, Penal Law §225.00 at 356). It is
axiomatic that sporting events are included within such “future contingent events” (see generally,
People v, Abelson, 309 NY 643 [1956]; 1984 Op. Att’y. Gen. 1). Tt is also beyond dispute that those
amending tﬁé Constitution ﬂéd a clear view 4t the time of the differences between “pure chance”
activitics (e.g., lotteries, roulette) and those involving bets on sporting events {see People ex rel
Collins v MéLaughlin, 128 AD 599 [1* Dept 1908] [discussing evolution of anti-gambling statutes
in the State]). | |
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‘While the Court is mindful of the doctrine of ejusdem generis, the use of “Bool-making” and
I“Pool-sellin-g” inthe prcceding language to the broad ban on “any other” form of gamb}ing strongly
implies that placing bets on performances in TFS, which practice is recognized as entailing
substantial skill, falls within such presctiption (see Philbrickv F, lorioi Co-op, 137 AD 613, 616 1%
Dept 1910], gff'd, 200 NY 526 {1910}) and at least one contemporary Appellate Court discussad
such prohibition in similar fashion:

It must be remembered that the evil which the people aimed at in passing that constitutional
amendment was the sale of lottery tickets, the establishment of lotteries and pool-selling and
bookmaking, which had been conducted so generally and under such ¢ircumstances as to
become a grave public evil. Other forms of gambling, to be sure, are mentioned--not
particularly, because the people deemed it unnecessary to put a constitutional prohibition
upon other forms of gambling, for the Legislature had already by stringent laws taken steps
to do that--but because, as is evident from the debates in the convention, it was intended that
"~ no opening should be left by which anybody who desired to pursue the business of
bookmaking or poolselling in some other way than had been pursued before, could be able
to do so, and thereby evade the constitutional prohibition,
(Sturgis, 4 AD 76, 79 [1* Dept 1896}, aff'd, 152 NY 1 [1897]).

Further, the Court of Appeals has previously referenced the prohibition in a fashion strongly

implying that it was meant to be broad in application; “[f]rom an absolute constitutional prohibition

on gambling in New York of any kind, expressly including ‘book-making’, which has stood almost

80 years in the New York Constitution (art. I, § 9), a specific exception was carved out in 1939,”
(emphasis added) (Finger Lakes Racing Ass 'n v. N.Y. State Off-Track Pari-Mutuel Betting Comm 'n,
30 NY2d 207, 216 [1972]). | |

Finally, while the partiés hav!e. not identified a Couﬁ determination defining “gambling” for
the purposes c;f the cons‘gitutional provisioﬁ, in dicta in Daltah, the Third Department, discussing
the definition of the word “lottery” in article 1, §9, referenced gambling as “defined by the three
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elements of consideration, chance and prize” and males no reference to the inclusion of an element
of skill as negating the application of the other three elements (Dalton, 11 AD3d 62, 90 [3d Dept
2004]). Such holding citesto, inter alia, the m(;dcrnNcw York Penal law definitions of “Gamb]ing” '
and “Contest of Chance”. Such definition was adopted again, (in dicta) by the Court ‘of Appeals in
their decision affirming in part and modifying in part the Third Department’s decision (see Dalion,
5 NY3d 243, 264 [2005]). Such deﬁnition cor;lports with the modern Penal Law provisions passed
in fulfiliment of the constitutional mandate, and is, at a minimum, evidence of the commonly
understood meaniﬁg of the term “gambling”.
Defendants argue that “[blecause Article [, §9 explicitty instructs the Legislature fo determine
what laws are appropriate to implemeht a géneral prohﬁbiﬁon of gambling, the only currently valid
definition of the term ;‘gaznbling” in Article 1 §9 is found in Penal Law §225.00 {27)” (see
Defendants’ MOL at pg.13, fn, 7). It appears undisputed that, aside‘ from the IFS exception
specified in Chapter 237, IFS faﬁs within the Penal Law definition of gambling. As discussed
below, the Legislature has the authority to address and exclude certain acts, including IFS, from the
ambit of the Penal Law. Such discretibnary exclusion, however, does not have the effect of changing
the meaning of the constitutional terms each time the statute is revised; the constitution is not so
fungible.

The defendants also discuss the differences between IFS and real sports competitions,

® Such argument, however, is inconsistent with the position of the defendants that the
Legislature, in defining “contest of chance”, did so more expansively than required by the
constitutional provision. :
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including the key elements differentiating the two, thpsé being that the points are scored based on
aggregated individual (rather than team) belformances and that the IFS parti-cipallits select their own
“team”. Neither of these facts effects the conclusion that the performances of the individuals are
future events over which the IFS participants have no con@l, |

There is little, if any, identified difference between complex gambling practices (e. g., poker,

horse handicapping and complex betting on sporfs events including point spreads, over/under bets,.

and parleys) and IFS, Fach of these actions involve a significant émount of “skill”, including the
ability to assess multiple options of play and, using talent, information gained by experience and
dedicated research, 0 maximize one’s chénces of winning, whether against the “house” or against
a group of opponents. As discussed above however, this skill/chance dichetomy was by o means
unknown to those who enacted the relevant constitﬁtional provisio?a, and the provisi('m made ﬁo
reference {o even a dominant degree of “skill” as neg.ating the definitions of pool selling,
bookmaking and any other gambling.
The broad constifutional prohibition cannot be allowed to contémpi‘.a’te a pai‘sing ofthe degree
of skill involved in a practice whiqh encompasses a material degree of chance based upon the
routcome of a future contingent'event or events (the separate‘ perfoﬂnanceé' of a group of selected
athletes). The proposed exclusion from such ban of games with a degree, or even a dominant degree,
of skill, if intended by the ptovision drafters, would have been clearly stated; instead, the language
was made broad enoﬁgh to encompass evety eventuality wherein gambling was conducted on future
~ contingent events.

Based on all of the above, the Court finds and holds that the Constitutional prohibition upon
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authoriiaﬁon or allowance of pool-selling, boolﬂnakin_g or any other kind of gambling encompasses
IFS, including in circumstances where the Legislature has de;tennined that ultimate success in an
activity premised upon the performance of selected athletes in future contests is predominantly
determined by the skill ofthe individual selecting the athletes. The intentionally broad language and
application of the constitutional prohibition, the common understanding at the time and now of the
- 1ﬁeani11g of the prohibition and of the Iparticular words “bookmaking” and “gambling”, and the
undisputed fact that success in IFS is predicated upon the petformance of athletes 111 future contests
all lead to such conclusion. Moreover, as referenced abgve, to countenance such redefining of tile
term would effective].y eviscerate the constitutional prohibition (see Dalton, 11 AD3d 62 [3& Dept
2004, qlfﬁrme-d in part‘ and modified in part, Dalton, S NY3d 243 [2005]). As such, the plaintiffs
have demonstrated beyond a reasonable doubt, that, to the extent Chapter 237 authorizes and

purports to regulate IFS registered and conducted pursuant to the provisions of such Chaptet, it is -

unconstitutional.
Penal Law Provision
In addition to the provisions authorizing, regulating and taxing IFS, Chapter 237 also
affirmatively declares, within the context of the REMWRBL, that IFS does not constitute gamb]ing'
in New York as defined in Penal Law Article 225, As discussed in detail above, thé legislative
findings upon which such declaration is based do not factually support such déclaration, and, to the
extent it is not clear from the discuséion above, IFS does fit the st‘atu,toly definition of gambling set
forth in Article 225. | |
As further stafed above, it is facially clear that, pursuant to Article 1, § 9, the aﬁtﬁority to
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pass approptiate laws to prevent offenses against the provisions of such section rests in the
Legislature. Such clause “..,was not intended to be Self-executing...as it expressly delegates to the
legislature the authority, and requires it to enact such laws as it shall deem appropriatb to carry it info
execution.” (Sturgis, supra at 11). Such grant of authority is explicit and cannot be challenged iﬁ
the context of the constitutional sufficiency of scope of an anti-gambling statute (/4. at 10: “It is not
WiThin the province of this court to declare that section seventeen is in contravention of the

“Constitution, for the reason that it does not deem the prox}ision adopted appropriate or sufficient to
prevent such offenses™). |

In Sturgis, the Court declined to invalidate a statute of which “[t}he most that can be said is,
..its effect was to reduce the then existing penalty or punishment for that particular offense” (/d. af
10), citing to the clear mandate of legistative authority in the constitutional section. The Court went
on, to hold, with reference to such statute, that “[1]t being in a degree éppropfiatc, we are aware of
no principle of constitutional law which would authorize this Court to condemn it as invalid or
unconstitutional because, in our opinion, some more effective or appropriate law might have been
devised and enacted” (/d. at 11). Fuﬁher, “[clourts do not sit in review of the discretion of the
legislature, or determine upon the expediency, wisdom or propriety of legislative action in matters
within the power of the legislature.” (Id).

The statﬁte ‘Therein, as regards the Penal faw, expressly declares that IFS does not constitute
gambling for the purposes of such statutory definition. The Court has found that TFS is gambling
for the purposes of the constitutional provision, and, further, that the stated rationale for the finding
that IFS does not constitute gambling as defined in the ?enal Law does nét support such conglusion.
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Nevertheless, in. light -of the specific discretion afforded the Legislature in the constitutional
provision, that is, to enact laws to prevent such offenses, thé Court cannot find that the provision
ostensibly excluding IF S from the ambit of the Penal Law definition of gambling is unconstitational.
(see 1984 N.Y. Op. Att’y Gen. 1,22-23 [stating, “[i]n addition, such arguments proceed from faulty
premises in that they...seek to équate what is forbidden to criminals with what is allowed toﬂ the
State.” (Td at 41)]).

The Legislature, in the exercise of ifs authority and discretion, has enacted an anti—gambiiﬁg
statute (Penal Law Article 225), Ithas appafently seen fit o exclude from such statute IES. Ttis not
within the authority of this Court {o usutp the Legislature’s_ authority in fashioning such statute, As
argued by the defendants, such authority has previously been exercised by the Legislature in
excluding “Players” from the scope of the anti~gamb1ing Penal Law provisions (see Penal Law
§225.00(3)). As the enactment of statutes to prevent gmﬁbling ‘offenses lies within the clear
responsibility of the legislature, the legislature has the full authority to define and limit such offenses
in the context of an anti—gam'bling statute as in its discretion it d;eems approptiate, ;md aﬁy finding
of unconstitutionality in such context would be beyénd the scope of the judicial review authority (see
McKinney's Cons. Laws of New York, Statutes, §73).

Accordingly, the Court finds and holds that plaintiffs have failed to meet their burden herein
with regard to the provision of Chapter 237, now c’odiﬁed at RPMWBL §1400 (2), which purports
to except IFS from the anti-gambling provisions of the Penal Law; moreover, the defendants have
met their burden with regard to such provisions, anci the piaintiffs have failed to meet their burden
in opposition.
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Otherwise, the Court has reviewed the parties’ remaiﬁing arguments and finds them either
unpersuasive or mnﬂecessary to consider given the Court’s determination.

Accotdingly, it is hereby'

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECLARED that Plaintiff’s motion for Summary Tudgment '
is granted heréin (and Defendant’s cross-motion deniéd) as follows: that Chapter 237 of the Laws
of the State of New York, to the extent that it anthorizes and regulates IFS within the State of New
York, is found null and .VOid as in violation of Article 1, §9 bf the New York State Consﬁtution; and
it is further |

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECLARED that Defendant’s cross-motion for summary
Judgment graﬁting dismissal of the wifhin action is granted herein (and plainfiff’s motion denied)
as follows: Chapter 237 of the Laws of the State of New York, to the extent that it excludes IFS from
the scope of the New York State Penal Law definition of “gambling” at Article 225, is not in
violation of Article I, §9 of the New York State Constitution,

This shall constitute the Decision, Order and Judgment of the Court. This original Decision,
Order and Judgment is being returned to the atforney for the plamtiffs. IThe below referenced
original papers are being transferred to the Albany County Clerk’s Oﬂice. The sign{ng of this
Decision, Order and Judgment shali not constitute entry or filing under CPLR 2220. Counsel is not
relieved from the provision of that rule regardiné filing, entry, or noﬁcc of entry, |

SO ORDERED,

ENTER. e
Dated: October EC , 2018 ‘ %j
Albany, New York

Gerald W, Connolly
Acting Supreme Court Justjle
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